Mayor Jim Gray
LEXINGTON-FAYVETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECTOR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS

DATE: SEPTEMBER 19, 2012

SUBJECT REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT ADDITIONAL
FEDERAL FUNDS AND TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
WITH THE KENTUCKY TRANSPORTATION CABINET FOR THE OLD
FRANKFORT PIKE/ALEXANDRIA DRIVE STONE FENCE PROJECT

On October 19, 2006 (Ordinance No. 296-2006), Council approved acceptance of federal funds from the
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the construction of a stone fence, approximately 1000 feet, at the
utersection of Old Frankfort Pike and Alexandria Drive.

The source of federal funds ($100,00C) is the Transportation Enhancement Program, as authorized by the
Safe, Accountable, Flexible, Efficient Transportation Equity Act: A Legacy for Users (SAFETEA-LU) in
P.L. 109-59. Federal funds allocated to this project are in the amount of $100,000. Match of $25,000 was
required. Total cost is $125,000.

On April 8, 2010 (Resolution No. 176-2010), Council approved execution of Amendment to Agreement
extending period of performance through June 30, 2011.

On June 9, 2011 (Resohwion No. 224-2011), Council approved execution of Amendment to Agreement
extending period of performance through June 30, 2012, This project was advertised for bid during the
performance period, however, no bids recerved were within the budget.

The Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has offered the LFUCG an Amendment to the Agreement extending
this project through June 30, 2013, KYTC has also offered the LFUCG additional federal funding in the
amount of $120,000 to complete the project and to expand the scope of work, This will require additional
local match in the amount of $30,000. Match will come from account 1101-162101-1602-90317. New tortal
$275,000 ($220,000 federal and $55,000 local match). KYTC requires execution of a Resolution approving
the Amendment.

Council authorization to accept additional federal funds and to execute the Amendment to Agreement is
hereby requested.

e G,

Irene Gooding, Directop

XC  Stacey Maynard, Council Administrator
HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD

200 East Main Street 67 Fi Lexington, KY 40507  PH (859)258-3070  FAX (859)258-3081 www.lexingtonky.gov
FAWPST\HCDVGRANTS\FEDERALWUS DEPT OF TRANSPORTATION\ALEXANDRIA DRIVE STONE FENCE\ 3-001.doc



